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verizon1 
DOCUMENT NO. 05271-2022 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

One Verizon Place 
Alpharetta, GA 30004 

Adam Teitzman, Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Suite 152 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Petition for Expedited Review 

Dear Mr. Teitzman: 

Dulaney L. O'Roark 
Associate General Counsel 
(404) 291-6252 
de.oroark@verizon.com 

August 4, 2022 

REDACTED 

Enclosed for filing is the Petition for Expedited Rev iew of Somos Inc. 's denial of application for 
numbering resources for the Wintergarden rate center by MClmetro Access Transmission 
Services Corp. d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services (Verizon). 

Pursuant to Section 364.183( l ), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-22.006, Florida Administrative 
Code, Verizon hereby makes a claim of confidentiality for information contained in Exhibit I 
attached to the Petition. Exhibit 1 concerns a customer request for the assignment of telephone 
numbers that Verizon regards as confidential. One copy of the confidential information is 
enclosed in a scaled envelope. 

If there arc any questions regarding this filing, please contact me at 404-291-6252. 

Sincerely, 

})~ O';f~~ 
Dulaney L. 6·Roark III 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition of MCI metro Access ) Docket No. 
Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon ) Filed : August 4, 2022 
Access Transmission Services for ) 
Expedited Review of Somos, lnc.'s ) 
Denial of Application for Numbering Resources) 

----------------- ) 

PETITION OF MCIMETRO ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC 
0/B/A VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 

FOR EXPEDITED REVIEW OF SOMOS, INC.'S 
DENIAL OF APPLICATION FOR NUMBERING RESOURCES 

MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access 
Transmission Services (Verizon) requests that the Commission review the denial 
by Somos, Inc. (Somos) of Verizon's application for a one thousand block of 
telephone numbers (Thousand Block) in the Wintergarden , Florida rate center; 
overturn that decision; and order that a Thousand Block be assigned to Verizon. 
In support of this Petition Verizon states: 

PARTIES 

1. Verizon is a competitive local exchange telecommunications 

company that provides local exchange service and exchange access service in 

Florida. 

2. Samas serves as the North American Numbering Plan 

Administrator, which is responsible for administering and managing the 

numbering resources in pooling areas. See 47 C.F.R. § 52.20(d) 



JURISDICTION 

3. The Commission has jurisdiction of this matter under Section 

364.16(7), Florida Statutes. 

BACKGROUND AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF 

4. A business customer has requested Verizon to provide 400 

consecutive DID telephone numbers in the 407 NPA in the Wintergarden, Florida 

rate center. The new telephone lines were requested for the customer's 

Clermont, Florida location. A confidential copy of the customer's letter explaining 

the circumstances is attached as Confidential Exhibit 1. 

5. Because Verizon does not have 400 consecutive DID telephone 

numbers that meet the customer's needs, it applied on July 27 , 2022 to Somos 

for a Thousand Block in the Wintergarden rate center. Verizon 's application1 is 

included in Exhibit 2. 

6. Somos denied Verizon·s request on July 27, 2022. The request 

was denied because Verizon did not meet the FCC's months-to-exhaust and 

utilization criteria that Somos applies, even though Verizon does not have the 

numbering resources needed to satisfy its customer's request. The Months-to­

Exhaust and Utilization Worksheet is included in Exhibit 2 as is Somos' denial of 

Verizon's application. 

7. The FCC has delegated authority to the Commission to address 

Somos' denial of a request for numbering resources, stating that "[w]e agree ... 

I Although the July 27, 2022 request lC1 Somos was made in the name o r MCI Worl<lcom Co111111u11ications. 
Inc. - FL (OCN 7448). the serv i<.:c is being provided by Vcri1011. 
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that a safety valve mechanism should be established, and we delegate authority 

to state commissions to hear claims that a safety valve should be applied when 

the . . . Pooling Administrator denies a specific request for numbering 

resources."2 Moreover, the FCC has determined that "a carrier should be able to 

get additional numbering resources when there is a verifiable need due to the 

carrier's inability to satisfy a specific customer request." Specifically, states "may 

grant requests for customers seeking contiguous blocks of numbers."3 

8. Based on this authority, the Commission has issued a number of 

orders addressing denials by Somos that release numbering resources to meet 

specific customer needs. For example, the Commission ordered NeuStar (which 

previously had served as the Pooling Administrator) to provide Centurylink with 

numbering resources to meet the service requirements of a customer that 

requested 5,000 consecutive numbers, even though Centurylink had been 

unable to satisfy the months-to-exhaust or utilization criteria.4 

9. Somos' denial of sufficient numbering resources to Verizon to meet 

its customer's request is inconsistent with the FCC's position that "[u]nder no 

circumstances should consumers be precluded from receiving 

telecommunications services of their choice from providers of their choice for 

want of numbering resources."5 By refusing to grant numbering resources 

2 Numbering Resource Optimization, Third Report and Order and Second Order on 
Reconsideration in CC Docket No. 96-98 and CC Docket No. 99-200, FCC 01-362, CC Docket 
No. 99-200, CC Docket No. 96-98, CC Docket No. 95-116, 1f 61 (2001 ). 
3 Id. ,r 64. 
4 Petition for Expedited Review of NXX-X Code Denial, Docket No. 120041-TL. Order No. PSC-
12-0089-P AA-TL (March 1, 2012). 
5 Numbering Resource Optimization, Second Report and Order and Order on Reconsideration in 
CC Docket No. 96-98 and CC Docket No. 99-200, and Second Further Notice of Proposed 
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sufficient to meet the needs of Verizon's customer, Somos is preventing this 

customer from obtaining the service it wants from the carrier of its choice. 

10. Verizon's request for a Thousand Block to meet its customer's 

request fits squarely within the framework established by the FCC for "safety 

valve" requests that the Commission is authorized to grant. Verizon respectfully 

requests that the Commission direct Somos to assign a Thousand Block for the 

Wintergarden, Florida rate center so that Verizon can satisfy its customer's 

request. 

WHEREFORE, Verizon respectfully requests that the Commission review 

Somos' decision to deny Verizon's request for additional numbering resources, 

overturn that decision, and direct Somos to assign Verizon a Thousand Block in 

the Wintergarden , Florida rate center. 

Respectfully submitted on August 4, 2022. 

By: s/ Dulaney L. O'Roark Ill 
Dulaney L. O'Roark Ill 
One Verizon Place 
Alpharetta, GA 30004 
Telephone: 404-291 -6252 
de .oroark@verizon.com 

Attorney for MClmetro Access Transmission 
Services Corp. d/b/a Verizon Access 
Transmission Services LLC 

Rulemaking in CC Docket No. 99-200. FCC 00-429, CC Docket No. 99-200, CC Docket No. 96-
98, ,J 61 (2000). 
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EXHIBIT 1 

Confidential Customer Request Letter 

WINTERGARDEN, FL Rate Center 

407-WINTERGRDN-FL-1706938 



EXHIBIT 2 

Thousand Block Application 

WINTERGARDEN, Florida Rate Center 

407-WINTERGRDN-FL-1706938 

Part I A Thousand Block Application 

Months to Exhaust (MTE) Worksheet 

Part 3A PA Denial 



Exliibit 2 - Part 1A 
Thousands Block Application 

Tracking Numbn: 407-WINTERGRDN-EL-1706938 

Thousands-Block (NPA- XX-X) Application - Part 1 /\ 
Revised: October 31, 2019 

Type of 
App lication: 

Individual Block 
Reguest 

· New Change i 
Disconnect 

General Application lnfom1ation 

l . l Contact Information: 

Block Applicant: 

Company 
MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC. - FL 

ame: 

Headquarters 
Address: 

City: 

Contact Name: 

Contact 
Address: 

City: 

15 Chestnut Street 

Worcester 

Qv.an Adams 

15 Chestnut Street 

Worcester 

State: 

State: 

Phone: 978-249-6000 Fax: 

E-mail: dyan.adams@verizon.com 

Pooling Administrator:i i 

Contact Name: Jeffrey Galeano 

Contact 
Address: 

Two Tower Center Boulevard, 20th Floor 

City: 

Phone: 

East Brunswick 

866-623-2282 

E-mai I: jgaleano@nanP-a.com 

1.2 General Information: 

Check one : No LRN needed 

State: NJ 

Fax: 925-420-0377 

LRN needediii: __ 

ZIP: illM 

ZIP: 08816 

NPA: 407 LATA: __ 4=5-=8- OCNiv: 7448 Parent Company's OCN 
-~~ 7229 

Number of Thousands-Blocks Requested :_1_ 

Switch Identification (Switching EnLity1POiv): ORLEFLIQDS0 
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Exnibit 2 - Part 1 A 
Thousands Block Application 

Rate Centervi: 

1.3 Dates: 

WINTERGRPN 

Date of Applicat ion'·ii:_ 
07/27/2022 

Requested Effeclive Date'·iii: 
08/27/2022 

Requested Expedited Trealment? (See Section 8.6) Yes X 

Expedited Explanation: 
0 

By selecting this checkbox, I acknowledge that I am requesting the earliest possible 
effective date the Administrator can grant. Please note that th is on ly applies to a 
reduction in the Administrator's processing time, however the request wil l still be 
processed in the order received. 

1.4 Type of S1.:rvice Provider Requesting the Thousands-Block : 

a) Type of Service ProYidcr: CAP OR CLEC (LEC, fXC, CMRS, Other) 

b) Primary Type of Service Blocks to be used for : Wireline 

c) Thousands-Block(s) ( XX-X) assignment preferem:e (Optional) 689 946 1 

d) Thousands-Block(s) (NXX-X) that are tmdesirable for this assignment, if any _ 
_ Rlease no block 0 or 9 due to customer internal dialing_R=la=n'-----

e) If requesting a code for LRN purposes, indicate which block(s) you wi ll be keeping 
(1he remainder of the blocks will be given to the pool) _ ____ _ 

1.5 Type of Request: 

Initial block for rate center: Yes ___ Jf Yes, attach evidence of authorization and 
proof of capability to provide service within 60 days. 

Growth block for rate center : Yes X If Yes. attach months to exhaust worksheet 

By selecting this checkbox, I acknowledge that l am willing to accept a block in 
red and explicitly w1derstand that the underlying CO code may not yet be activated in 
the PSTN and loaded in the NPAC on the block effective date. 

Type of change (Mark all that apply) 

OCN: Intra-companyix Switching Jd Part 1 B 

OCN: lnter-companyx Effective Date 

Change block: Yes ___ If Yes. list NPA-NXX-X ____ _ 

1.6 Block Return : 

a) Is this block Contaminated: Yes No 
b) If Yes how many TNs are NOT available for assignment: __ _ 

c) Have all new Intra SP ports been complete<l in the NPAC: Yes __ No __ 

Page 2 of 4 



Exhibit 2 - Part 1A 
Thousands Block Application 

d) Has this block been protected from ti.ll1hcr assignment: Yes__ o __ 

Discoru,ect block : Yes ___ If Yes, list PA- XX-X ____ _ 

Remarks: 

I hereby certify that the above information requesting a Thousands-Block (NPA-NXX­
X) is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and that this application has been 
prepared in accordance with the Thousands-Block and Central Office Code 
Administration Guidelines (TBCOC AG) available on the ATTS web site 
(www.atis.org/inc) or by contacting inc@atis.org as of the date of this application. 

.Qyan Adams 

Signature of Block Applicant 
PrinciP-le Engineer 

Title 

Instructions for filling out each Section of the Part 1 A fonn: 

07/27/2022 

Date 

Section l. l Contact information requires that Service Providers (SP) supply under 
'"Block Applicant" the company name, company hcadqua1ters address, a contact within 
the company, an address where the contact person may be-reached, in addition to the 
co1Tect phone, fax, and e-mai l address. The Pooling Administrator (PA) si.:etion also 
requires the SP to fill in the PA's name, address, phone, fax and e-mail. 

Section 1.2 Service Providers (SP) who need a Thousand ' -Block (NP/\- XX-X) 
assignment or for a Location Rouli ng Number (LRN) are required to fill in Lh is section. 
If needed for an LRN, a Part l Central Office Code (NPA- XX) Application needs to 
also be submitted to the Pooling Administrator (PA). The SP should supply the 
Numbering Plan Area ( PA): the Local Access Transport Area (LATA), which is a 
three-digit number that can be found in the Telcordia Technologies, Inc. dba iconec tiv 
(iconectiv@) L[RGTM Routing Guidcxi_ The Operating Company Number (OCN) 
assigned to Lhe SP and the OC of its pa rem company. An OC I is a four-character 
alphanumeric NEC A-assigned Company Code or a four-character alphanumeric 
identifier assigned by the iconectiv Telecom Routing Administration (TRA). In addition. 
the number of Thousands-Block requested should be supplied. The Switch 
rdentification (Switching Entity/POI). Explanations of these terms may be found in the 
footnotes. 

Section 1.3 The date the Service Provider (SP) completes the application should be 
entered in this section. as well as the Effective Date of the requested Thousands-Block. 

Section 1.4 Service Providers (SP) should indicate their type, e.g., local exchange 
carrier, competitive local exchange earricr, intcrexchange carrier, CMRS or VoIP. Also 
indicate the primary type of business in which the Numbering Resource is to be used. 
SPs may indicate their preference for a particular Thousands-Block, e.g., 32 I-9XXX, or 
indicate any Thousands-Blocks that may be undesi rab le, e.g., 321-6XXX. 

Section 1.5 Service:: Providers (SP) indicate the:: type of request. Initial requests are for 
first applications for Thousand -Olocks in a Rate Center, Growth applications are for 
additional Thousands-Blocks in a Rate Center in which the Applicant already has 
Numbering Resources, and provide the required evidence as ordered by Lhe FCC. 

Section I .6 Service Prov iders (SP) shall indicate the updated/current in formation in 
regards lo contaminated Telephone NLLmbers (TN) on the Thousands-Block they are 

Page 3 of 4 



Exhibit 2 - Part 1A 
Thousands Block Application 

returning to the Industry fnvcnto1y Pool. Thousands-Blocks with over l 0% 
contamination ( l O I TNs or more) shall not be returned to the Industry Inventory Pool 
except when a SP is exiting the market or is exchanging a Thousands-Block that was 
identified as being over 10% contaminated. If the Thousands-Block being rerumed is 
over I 0% contaminated, the Pooling Administrator (PA) shall seek a new Thousands­
Block Holder. If question c anJ/or d ha,·e a response of No. lhe request for return shall 
be denied. 

The Thousands-B lock app licant certifies veracity or thi s form by signing th-:ir name. and 
providing their title and date. 

Footnotes: 

ildcntify the type of change(s) in Section 1.5 . 
11The Pool Administrator (PA) is available to assist in completing these forms. 
111 A Part l Central Office (CO)Code (NPA-NXX) Application shall also need to be 
submitted to the Pooling Administrator (PA). 

ivoperating Company Number (OCN) assignments must uniquely identify the 
applicant. Relati ve to Central Office (CO) Code (NPA- XX) assignments, ECA­
assigned Company Codes may be used as OCNs. Companies with 1H1 prior CO Cnde or 
Company Code assignments should contact NECA (800 524- 1020) to be assigned a 
Company Code(s). Since multip le OC sand/or Company Codes may be associakd with 
a given company, companies with prior assignments should direct questions regarding 
appropriate OCN usage to TRA (732-699-6700). 

vThis is an eleven-character descriptor of the Switching Entity/Point Of lnti:reonncction 
(POI) provided by the owning entity for the purpose of routing ca lls. This is the 11 

character CLU™ Code of the Switching Entity/POL 

"'Rate Center name shall be a tariffed Rate Center. 

vii Acknowledgment and indication of' disposition or this app lication shall be provided to 
applicant with in seven calendar days from the date of receipt or this app lication. An 
incomplete form may resu lt in delays in processing th is request. 

viii Please ensure that the Central Office (CO) Code (NPA-NXX) of the LRN to be 
associated with this Thousands-Block(s) is/will be active in the PSTN prior to the 
effective date of the Thousands-Block(s). 

i>-selcct if you are the current Thousands-l:3lock Holder. 

xselcct if you are 11Q1 the current Thousands-Block Holder. 

xiiconcctiv'S', Tc lcordia®. and Common Language'~ arc registered trademarks and 

CLCITM. CLLI™, LERGTM Routing Guide and TPMTM Data Source arc trademarks 
and the fntellectual Property of Telcordia Technologies. Inc. dba as iconcctiv. 
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Extiibit 2 
MTE Calculation Page 1 of 3 

Thousands-Block Months to Exhau:,t Certificarion Worksheet - T Level 1 - Appendix 2 

Revised: October 3 1, 2019 
(Thousands- l31ock Number Pooling Growth Olock Request) 

Tracking Number: 407-Wll\TERGRDl\-FL-1706938 

Date: WcdncsdaY., Jul): OCN· 7448 Company Name: :vJC I WORLDCOM 
],1, 2022 ·-- COMMUNICATIONS, 11\'C. - FL 

Rate Center: WINT F. RGRDl\ 

') 

List all Codes PA(s)-NXX(s) and Blocks NPA(s)-NXX-X(s)-:407-287-4, 407-287-7, 407-287-9, 
407-614-6, 

Name of Block Applicant:.Ihan 
Adams 

E-Mail: ,dyan.adams@vcrizon.com 

/\.. /\.vailable Nu mbers3:2330 

B. Assigned umbers : ill1'1 

C. Total Numbering Resourccs4 :~ 

Signature: Dyan Adams 

Phone: 978-249-6000- Fax: 

D. Quanti ty of numbers activated in the past 90 days (increments of 1,000 or I 0.000) and excluded 

from the Utili zation ca lculation5:!! 

List 
Excluded 
Code(s) or 
Block(s): 

E. Growth 
History -
Previous 6 

months6 

Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month 
I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 II 12 

:l Q l ll 



Exhibit 2 
MTE Calculation Page 2 of 3 

F. Forecast -
Next 12 ill .4 ::l 
months7 

G. Average Monthly Forecast (Sum or months # 1-6 (Part F above) divided by 6)8:1.!L.5 

H. Months 

LO Exhaust9 

I. 
Utilization IO 

umbers Ava ilable for Assignment lo 

Customers (A). 

Average Monthly forecast (G) 

Rlock Rcgucsted 

l 

Ava ilable Numbers 

2330 

As!iigncd Numbers (li) 

Total Numbering Resources (C)-Exdude<l 
Numbers (D) 

X 100 -

Explanation: __________ _ 

Months To Fxhaust 

33.05 

1 A copy of this worksheet is required to be submitted to the Pooling Administrator (PA) when 
requesting additional Numbering Resources in a rate center. For audi ting purposes, the app licant shall 
retain a copy of this doc ument. 
2List all umbering Resources allocated to the OCN for the requested Kate Center. inc luding newly 
acquired Central Office (CO) Codes ( PA-NXX ) and Thousands-Hlocks (N PA- XX-X ). This 
information is avai lab le from the Total umbering Rc)ourccs in PAS and shal l automatical ly populate 
on thi s form in PAS. When an exception ex ists. the Applicant shall adj ust the auto-populated list and 
shall provide an explanation of the adjustment in the txplanation field. 
3The total quantity of numbers available for assignment from the Numbering Resources allocated to 
the OCN for the requestt:d Rate Center, including newly acquin:<l CO Codes (NPA-NX Xs) and 
Thousands-Blocks ( PA-NXX-Xs). When an except ion ex ists, the Applicant shall adjust the auto­
populated number as needed and provick an explanation of the adjustment in the Explanation tic:ld 
(e.g., to increase the number of ava ilable resources dui.: to pending applications in the same rate center, 
or for docurm:ntation purposes for safety valve wa ivers). 
4Thc total quantity of Numbering Resources allocated to the OCN for thl.! requested Rate Center. 
including newly acquired CO Codes ( PA-NXXs) and Thousands-Olocks (NP/\-NXX-Xs). This 
information is ava ilable from the Total Numbering Resources Report in P/\S and shall automatically 
populate on this form in P/\S. When an exception ex ists. the J\pplican1 shall adjust the auto-populated 
number as needed and provide an explanation of the adjustment in the Explanation field (e.g., to 
increase the total number or resources to include pend ing appli cat ions in the same rate center. or for 
documentat ion purposes for safety valve waivers). 



EX'hibit 2 
MTE Calculation Page 3 of 3 

5Quantity of numbers activawd in the past 90 days indicates newly acquired Thousands-Blocks (NPA­
NXX-X) and/or Central Office (CO) Codes ( PA-NXX) n:ccivcd from the aJministrator and shall be 
reported in increments of 1,000 or I 0,000 TNs (e.g. : 2 blocks received=2,000 and I co<le received 
= 10,000). 
6Net change in Telephone Numbers (TN) no longer available for assignment in each previous month. 
starting with the most distant month as Month I, and Month 6 as the current month. 
7Forecast of Telephone umbers (TN) needed in each follO\\ ing month, starting with the most recen t 
month as Month I . 

~This field is automatica lly culcu latcd and populated on this form in PAS. 
9This field is automatically calculated and populated on this forn1 in PAS. To be assigned an additional 
Thousands-Block (N PA-NXX-X) for growth, "Months to 1-:xhaust" shall be less than or equal to 6 
months. (47 CFR § 52.15 (g) (4) (ii i)). 
10This ticld is automatically calculated and populated on this fonn in PAS. To be assigned an 
additional Thousands-Block (NPA-NXX-X) for growth, "Utilization" shall be 75% or more (47 CFR * 
52.15 (h)). Newly acquired Numbering Resources may be excluded from the Utilization calculation 
(47 CFR § 52.15 (g)(4)(ii)). 



Exhibit 2 Part 3A 
PA Denial 

Pooling Admini!>trntor's R1::sponsdContinnation - P,fft 3A 

Revi!>ed: October 31 , 20 19 

Tracking Number: 

Date of Applicat ion: 

407-WINTERGRDN­
FL-1706938 

07/27/2022 Effecti,·e Date: --------
Date of Receipt : 07/27/2022 Date of Response: 07/27/2022 --------

Service Provider Name: 

(Lr.RG™ Routing 

Guide 1
) OCN: 

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC. - FL 

7448 

Parent Company OCN: 7229 

PAC SOA SPID : 

Pool ing Administrator Contact In formation: 
Jeffrey Galeano 

Signature of Pooling Administrator 
Jeffrey Galeano 

Name (print) 

Email: 

NPA-NXX or 
NPA- XX-X: 

Block Contaminated (Yes or 
No): 

If yes, enter the number of 
TNs contaminated ( 1-1000): 

Switch Identification 
(SwitchinglPOI)2: 

Rate Center: 

~ Form complete, request denied. 
Explanation: 

Phone: 

Fax: 

jgaleano@nanpa.com 

Block Assigned: 

Block Reserved : 

Block Reservation 
Expiration Date : 

A lock/Code 
Modified: 

Block/Code 
Disconnected : 

ORLEFLIQDS0 

WINTERGRON 

866-623-2282 

925-420-0377 

DR-57: You do not meet the MTE and/or Utilization requirements, therefore this 
request for a new block is denied. You may proceed with requesting a State Waiver 
from the appropriate state commission using th is Part 3A denial. If you are in 
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Exhibit 2 Part 3A 
PA Denial 

disagreement with the disposition of this request, please refer to the Thousands· 
Block (NPA-NXX-X) & Central Office Code (NPA-NXX) Administration Guidelines for 
the appeals process. 

__ Request Withdrawn. 

Explanation: 

__ Assignment Activi ty Suspended by Administrator. 

Explanation: 

Remarks: 

1 iconcctiv 11
• Tclcordia'~. and Common Languagc'R. arc registered trademarks and 

CLCI™. CLLI™. LERGTM Routing Guide and TPMT\1 Data Soun.:c are trademarks 
and the Lntcl lcctual Prope11y of Tclcordia Technologies. Inc. dba as iconcc.:tiv. 
2 This is an clcven-charncter descriptor provided by thc owning entity for the purpose of 
routing calls. This shall be the Common Language Location Code (CLLI Code) of the 
Switching Entity/Point Of Interconnection (POI) shown on the Pan I A. 
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